



**CORRIGENDUM NO.-04**

**DATED 04.08.2023.**

This Corrigendum against OIL's Tender Number CDT3640P24 for "Hiring services of 58(Fifty-Eight) Nos. of readily available Truck" is issued to notify the following:

<b>Existing Clause Description</b>	<b>Amended Clause Description</b>
<b>Clause No.2.3 of Part-2, Bid Rejection Criteria/Bid Evaluation Criteria (BRC/BEC) of the Tender</b>	<b>Clause No.2.3 of Part-2, Bid Rejection Criteria/Bid Evaluation Criteria (BRC/BEC) of the Tender.</b>
<p>2.3 The offered Truck shall meet the following brief requirements:</p> <p>a) The offered Truck by the bidder must be registered in the name of the bidder as per Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 &amp; Central Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 of India as on the bid closing date of this tender.</p> <p>b) The offered vehicle by the bidder shall be a Truck of 06 wheels (i.e total 02 Nos. of wheels at the front axle and total 04 Nos. of wheels at the rear axle) and Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW) not less than 16,200 Kg &amp; Wheelbase not less than 4200 mm.</p> <p>c) The vehicle Chassis of the offered Truck shall be manufactured on or after <b>01.01.2017.</b></p> <p><b><u>Documentary evidences to BEC Clause 2.3 above &amp; its notes:</u></b></p> <p>The bidder shall submit (upload) the following documentary evidences in support of above along with Un-priced Techno- Commercial Bid:</p> <p>(a) Copy of Registration Certificate of the offered Truck issued by DTO/RTO/RTA.</p> <p>Note: In case the offered Truck is not running under existing contract of Oil India Limited (OIL) as on the bid closing date of this tender, the Truck shall be registered &amp; mentioned as Truck in the Registration Certificate. Otherwise, the bid shall be liable for rejection.</p> <p>(b) Copy of Sale Certificate Form-21 of the vehicle issued by the vehicle chassis manufacturer or their dealer as per Central Motor Vehicle Rules /Motor Vehicle Act of India.</p>	<p>2.3 The offered Truck shall meet the following brief requirements:</p> <p>a) The offered Truck by the bidder must be registered in the name of the bidder as per Motor Vehicle Act, 1988 &amp; Central Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 of India as on the bid closing date of this tender.</p> <p>b) The offered vehicle by the bidder shall be a Truck of 06 wheels (i.e total 02 Nos. of wheels at the front axle and total 04 Nos. of wheels at the rear axle) and Gross Vehicle Weight (GVW) not less than 16,200 Kg &amp; Wheelbase not less than 4200 mm.</p> <p>c) The vehicle Chassis of the offered Truck shall be manufactured on or after <b>01.01.2017.</b></p> <p><b><u>Documentary evidences to BEC Clause 2.3 above &amp; its notes:</u></b></p> <p>The bidder shall submit (upload) the following documentary evidences in support of above along with Un-priced Techno- Commercial Bid:</p> <p>(a) Copy of Registration Certificate of the offered Truck issued by DTO/RTO/RTA.</p> <p>Note: In case the offered Truck is not running under existing contract of Oil India Limited (OIL) as on the bid closing date of this tender, the Truck shall be registered &amp; mentioned as Truck in the Registration Certificate. Otherwise, the bid shall be liable for rejection.</p> <p>(b) Copy of Sale Certificate Form-21 of the vehicle issued by the vehicle chassis manufacturer or their dealer as per Central Motor Vehicle Rules /Motor Vehicle Act of India.</p>

In absence of the above-mentioned Form-21, the bidder shall submit a letter issued by the vehicle chassis manufacturer (i.e Tata Motors / Ashok Leyland / Eicher Motors etc. as the case may be) showing details of vehicle chassis number along with its month & year of manufacture etc.

**Notes:**

a. In case the bidder submits “Disclaimer” of the offered Truck issued from vahan/parivahan portal instead of the Registration Certificate, the “Disclaimer” shall be duly certified by the respective DTO/RTO/RTA office.

b. In case the address of the bidder in the Registration Certificate of the offered Truck does not match with the address of the bidder submitted to Oil India Limited (as per Vendor Code of the bidder with OIL or registered with OIL), the bidder shall have to submit a declaration in the form of a Notarised Affidavit (as per format in **Annexure-G**) declaring that the bidder is the same entity with the different addresses as mentioned by the bidder.

c. Oil India Limited reserves the right to reject the offer on account of ambiguity etc. in the supporting documents submitted by the bidder.

**In absence of the above-mentioned Form-21, the bidder shall submit a letter issued by the vehicle chassis manufacturer (i.e Tata Motors / Ashok Leyland / Eicher Motors etc. as the case may be) or by the vehicle chassis manufacturer’s authorised dealer showing details of vehicle chassis number along with its month & year of manufacture etc. If felt necessary, OIL may also verify the vehicle chassis number along with its month & year of manufacture for evaluation.**

**Notes:**

a. In case the bidder submits “Disclaimer” of the offered Truck issued from vahan/parivahan portal instead of the Registration Certificate, the “Disclaimer” shall be duly certified by the respective DTO/RTO/RTA office.

b. In case the address of the bidder in the Registration Certificate of the offered Truck does not match with the address of the bidder submitted to Oil India Limited (as per Vendor Code of the bidder with OIL or registered with OIL), the bidder shall have to submit a declaration in the form of a Notarised Affidavit (as per format in **Annexure-G**) declaring that the bidder is the same entity with the different addresses as mentioned by the bidder.

c. Oil India Limited reserves the right to reject the offer on account of ambiguity etc. in the supporting documents submitted by the bidder.

<b>Existing Clause Description</b>			<b>Amended Clause Description</b>		
<b>Clause No.12.0 (b) of Part-3, Section-III Schedule of Service, Units, Quantities &amp; Rates (SOQ) of Tender No. CDT3640P24</b>			<b>Clause No.12.0 (b) of Part-3, Section-II Schedule of Service, Units, Quantities &amp; Rates (SOQ) of Tender No. CDT3640P24</b>		
Reimbursement, recovery on account of subsequent increase/decrease in Comprehensive Insurance, Road Tax, Fitness, Pollution, All Assam & Arunachal Pradesh permit Fees, any other taxes and duties will be allowed subject to satisfactory documentary evidence. For reimbursement/recovery of the above, the values of different parameters per month are given below:			Reimbursement, recovery on account of subsequent increase/decrease in Comprehensive Insurance, Road Tax, Fitness, Pollution, All Assam & Arunachal Pradesh permit Fees, any other taxes and duties will be allowed subject to satisfactory documentary evidence. For reimbursement/recovery of the above, the values of different parameters per month are given below:		
Year	Comprehensive Insurance (Rs.)	Road Tax, Fitness, Pollution, Assam &	Year	Comprehensive Insurance (Rs.)	Road Tax, Fitness, Pollution, Assam &

		Arunachal Pradesh Permit Fees. (Rs.)			Arunachal Pradesh Permit Fees. (Rs.)
2022	5037.06	1456.48	2022	5037.06	1456.48
2023	5037.06	1456.48	2023	5037.06	1456.48
2024	5037.06	1456.48	2024	5037.06	1456.48
2025	5037.06	1456.48	2025	5037.06	1456.48

**Cost of Speed Limit Device (SLD) & its fitment at Common Fitment Centre of Speed Governors recognised by government authority/authorised dealer; Professional Tax (if any) for holders of Permit for transport vehicles, granted under the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (59 of 1988) Assam Professions, Trades, Callings and Employments Taxation Rules, 1947; GPS/VTS Renewal (i.e. subscription) Fees for the period beyond first year only (up to a maximum of Rs. 2225.00/- per year excluding GST) will be reimbursed by Oil India Limited (OIL) to the Contractor subject to submission of requisite documentary evidence.  
Cost of Vehicle Tracking System (VTS)/GPS machine & its installation including 01 (one) year subscription fee, cost of FASTag installation are included in the offered rates.**

2.0 (i) Revised Bid Closing Date & Time : **10.08.2023 [11:00 Hrs (IST)]**

(ii) Revised Bid Opening Date & Time : **10.08.2023 [14:00 Hrs (IST)]**

3.0 All other Terms and Conditions of the Tender/Bid Document (Considering all previous Amendments if any) will remain unchanged.

**Sd-/  
Sr. off. Contracts-TS**